

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

RYAN, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-0986-E

**AMICUS BRIEF OF U.S. REPRESENTATIVE MATT GAETZ
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

I. CONGRESS GAVE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AUTHORITY TO ISSUE SUBSTANTIVE RULES.5

II. CONGRESS PROVIDES REGULAR OVERSIGHT OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AND HAS AUTHORITY TO OVERTURN ITS RULES.....9

III. THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION’S RULE BANNING NONCOMPETES HELPS AMERICAN WORKERS AND FOLLOWED A LAWFUL AND COMPREHENSIVE ISSUANCE PROCESS..... 13

IV. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,

295 U.S. 602, 648 (1935)6

Nat’l Petroleum Refiners Ass’n v. F.T.C.,

482 F.2d 672, 674 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....4, 7

Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey v. U.S.,

221 U.S. 1, 60 (1911)5

United States v. JS & A Group, Inc.,

716 F.2d 451, 454 (7th Cir. 1983)9

Statutes

15 USC § 46(g)6

15 U.S.C. § 57a8

5 U.S.C. § 55111

5 U.S.C.A. § 80111

Federal Trade Commission, 63d Cong, 3d Sess, in 51 Cong. Rec. 13047 (1914).....6

H.J. Res. 109, 118th Congress (2023-2024)11

H.J. Res. 88, 118th Congress (2023-2024)11

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1107 (1974).....8

H.R. Rep. No. 96-917 (1980).....9

Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act, Pub. L. No. 93-637, 88 Stat. 2183 (1975).....8

S.J. Res. 23, 118th Congress (2023-2024)..... 11

S.J. Res. 58, 118th Congress (2023-2024)..... 11

S.J. Res. 61, 118th Congress (2023-2024)..... 11

S.J. Res. 62, 118th Congress (2023-2024)..... 11

Other Authorities

Alexander J.S. Colvin & Heidi Shierholz, *Noncompete Agreements*,
Econ. Policy Inst. Rep. (2019)..... 14

Brian Feinstein, *Congress in the Administrative State*,
95 Wash. U.L. Rev. 1189 (2018)..... 12

Control of Corporations, Persons, and Firms Engaged in Interstate Commerce, S Rep
No 1326, 62d Cong, 3d Sess 1, at 10 (1913)..... 6

Dow Vatow, *Antitrust in 1914: The Climate of Opinion*, American Bar Association,
Section of Antitrust Law, vol. 24, at p. 14 (1964)..... 5

Efraim Benmelech & Nittai K. Bergman & Hyunseob Kim, *Strong Employers and
Weak Employees*, Journal of Human Resources, vol 57(S), S200-S250 (2022) 13

Federal Trade Commission, Noncompete Clause Rule, 16 CFR Part 910, Section
IV.D.2.b. 14, 15

Individual commented, FTC-2023-0007-12813 15

Individual commenter, FTC-2023-0007-0509 15

Individual commenter, FTC-2023-0007-2996	15
Individual commenter, FTC-2023-0007-3499	15
Individual commenter, FTC-2023-0007-4541	15
Individual commenter, FTC-2023-0007-6489	15
Individual commenter, FTC-2023-0007-7561	15
Individual commenter, FTC-2023-0007-8852	15
Individual commenter, FTC-2023-0007-9563	15
Individual commenter, FTC-2023-0007-9920	15
José Azar & Ioana Marinescu & Marshall Steinbaum & Bledi Taska, <i>Concentration in US labor markets: Evidence from online vacancy data</i> , Labour Economics, vol 66. (2020).....	13
Josh Chafetz, <i>Congress’s Constitution</i> , 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 715 (2012).....	10
Justin Hurwitz, <i>Chevron and the Limits of Administrative Antitrust</i> , 76 U Pitt L Rev 209, 250–52 (2014).....	8
Michael Lipsitz & Evan Starr, <i>Low-Wage Workers and the Enforceability of Noncompete Agreements</i> , 68 Mgmt. Sci. 143, 144 (2022).....	14
<i>The Congressional Review Act (CRA): A Brief Overview</i> , CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE (2023).....	11
